absence of financial interest, use of a normative tax, taking into account all investment flows (maintenance and financial
disposals, development and financial acquisitions already undertaken).

Cash generating units Valuation methods Discount rate Long term growth rate

Water France DCF 4,9% 1,7%

Water Southern Europe DCF & market price* 5,9% 2,1%

Water Central Europe DCF 5,3% 1,7%

Water AMECAI DCF 7,3% 1,7%

Water Australia DCF 4,1% 2,0%

Water Asia DCF & market price* 5,3% 2,0%

R&R France DCF 6,8% 1,7%

R&R AMECAI DCF 9,4% 1,7%

Consulting DCF 5,9% 1,7%

SES DCF 7,9% 2,0%

*
Target price from analyst consensus for listed companies ACEA and those held by Derun

43

9.4 Sensitivity to interest rate and operational assumptions

The following table presents the sensitivity of excess of recoverable values compared to the carrying amounts, depending
on changes in the discount rate:

An increase of 100 basis points in the discount rates highlights 3 sensitive CGUs: Water France, R&V France and to a
lesser extent SES. In this scenario, the recoverable amount of these CGUs would be less than their book value of EUR
357 million.

9.5 Segment information

The breakdown of the carrying amount of goodwill by operating segment is as follows:

- 100 bp + 100 bp - 50 bp + 50 bp

Water France 229% -121% -73% 100%

Water Southern Europe 101% -59% -39% 50%

Water Central Europe 160% -89% -44% 58%

Water AMECAI 68% -47% -20% 24%

Water Australia 205% -74% -42% 68%

Water Asia 134% -71% -35% 48%

R&R France 223% -148% -77% 94%

R&R AMECAI 37% -28% -11% 13%

Consulting 33% -20% -11% 14%

SES 2485% -1744% -763% 904%

Impact in % on the excess of the recoverable

amount over the carrying amount

Discount rate

Growth rate of normative free

cash flow

(in millions of euros) December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Water 2,571.2

Recycling and recovery 2,627.4

Total 5,198.6 -

44

Note 10 Intangible assets (excluding goodwill)

10.1 Movements in the carrying amount of intangible assets

(a) Includes mainly customer relationships water rights and Suez’s brand

The change in fixed assets is mainly related to perimeter entries:

• EUR 3,219.0 million from the acquisition of New Suez activities from Veolia (of which EUR 1,944.5 million in
France and EUR 436.0 million in Asia)

• EUR 98.5 million from the acquisition of Suez R&R UK

• And EUR 37.6 million for the acquisition of IWS entities.